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INTRODUCTION
This is a disciplinary proceeding based upon formal charges filed by the Office of
Disciplinary Counsel ("ODC") against Chris L. Bowman ("Respondent"), Louisiana Bar Roll
Number 18131. The charges allege that Respondent violated the following Rules of Professional
Conduct ("Rule(s)"): 8.4(b) (committing a criminal act), 8.4(c) (engaging in dishonest conduct),
8.4(d) (engaging in conduct that is prejudicial to the administration of justice), and 8.4(a)
(violating or attempting to violate the Rules).
The Hearing Committee assigned to this matter concluded that Respondent violated Rule
8.4(b), but not Rules 8.4(c) and 8.4(d). 1 As a sanction, the Committee recommended that
Respondent be suspended from the practice of law for one year and one day, with all but six
months deferred. The Hearing Committee also recommended that Respondent serve a two-year
period of probation.
For the following reasons, the Board adopts the factual findings of the Committee. The
Board also adopts the Committee's conclusions regarding the Rules of Professional Conduct.
The Board also finds that Respondent violated Rule 8.4(a), which was not addressed by the
Committee. As a sanction, the Board recommends that Respondent be suspended from the
practice of law for one year with six months deferred.
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The Hearing Committee did not address Rule 8.4(a).
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The Board also recommends that

Respondent serve a two-year period of unsupervised probation after the active portion of his
suspension and that he be assessed with the costs and expenses of this proceeding.
PROCEDURAL HISTORY
On July 22, 2008, Respondent was found guilty of violating Louisiana Revised Statute
14:35.3? On September 9, 2008, ODC filed a petition for interim suspension with the Louisiana
Supreme Court ("the Court") based upon Respondent's conviction. On October 3, 2008, the
Court denied ODC's petition for interim suspension. In re Bowman, 2008-2173 (La. 10/3/08),
992 So.2d 1000.

The conviction was based upon the finding that Respondent committed a

battery on his ex-wife on October 15, 2004. Respondent was sentenced to serve a period of 60
days in jail. The trial court suspended the sentence and placed Respondent on supervised
probation for six months. During his probation, Respondent was ordered to complete 48 hours of
community service, not posses or own any firearms, refrain from drinking alcohol or visiting
establishments who primarily sold alcohol, complete a court approved Domestic Abuse Program
as well as pay various fees. The sentence was imposed with the benefits of Article 894 of the
Louisiana Code of Criminal Procedure. 3
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La.R.S. 14:35.3 states, in pertinent part:
A. Domestic abuse battery is the intentional use of force or violence committed by one household
member upon the person of another household member.
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La. C.Cr.P. Art. 894(B) states, in pertinent part.
When the imposition of sentence has been deferred by the court, as authorized by this Article, and
the court finds at the conclusion of the period of deferral that the defendant has not been convicted
of any other offense during the period of the deferred sentence, and that no criminal charge is
pending against him, the court may set the conviction aside and dismiss the prosecution ...
The dismissal of the prosecution shall have the same effect as an acquittal, except that the
conviction may be considered as a first offense and provide the basis for subsequent prosecution
of the party as a multiple offender. Discharge and dismissal under this provision may occur only
once with respect to any person during a five-year period ...

2

On November 2, 2010, ODC filed formal charges based upon the foregoing facts. The
charges alleged that Respondent's criminal conviction constitutes a violation of Rule 8.4(b) of
Rules ofProfessional Conduct. 4
On November 24, 2010, Respondent answered the formal charges through counsel,
Francis M. Gowen, Jr. In his answer, Respondent disagreed with the findings of the trial court
and the denial of his writs by the Louisiana Second Circuit Court of Appeal. Furthermore,
Respondent denied being convicted of a "serious crime" as envisioned by the Supreme Court
Rule XIX, §19, nor being guilty of an act that "reflected upon the attorney's moral fitness to
practice law." Opposition to Formal Charges (filed 11/24110), p. 7.
This matter was assigned to Hearing Committee No. 3 ("the Committee"). 5 A notice of
hearing on the formal charges was issued to the parties on December 17, 2010. ODC sought and
was granted a continuance because of a scheduling conflict of a necessary witness. 6 On April 8,
2011, notice was given to the parties that the hearing was rescheduled for August 1, 2011. 7
On July 8, 2011, ODC filed amended formal charges. In the amended formal charges
ODC alleges that Respondent influenced or attempted to influence the testimony of a witness,
Carol J. Dreyfus (Respondent's ex-wife), prior to the hearing of this matter. In addition to Rule
8.4(b), the amended charges allege that Respondent violated Rules 8.4(a) (violate or attempt to
violate the Rules of Professional Conduct), Rule 8.4(c) (engage in conduct involving dishonesty,
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Rule 8.4(b) provides, in pertinent part:
It is professional misconduct for a lawyer to:

***

(b) Commit a criminal act especially one that reflects adversely on the lawyer's honesty,
trustworthiness or fitness as a lawyer in other respects;
5

***

The Committee was composed of Mark J. Neal (Chairman), Brian D. Landry (Lawyer Member), and James D.
Myers, Jr. (Public Member).
.
6
See Motion for Continuance (filed March 2, 2011) and Order (filed March 12, 2011).
7
See Notice of Committee Hearing (filed AprilS, 2011).
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fraud, deceit or misrepresentation), and Rule 8.4( d) (engage in conduct that is prejudicial to the
administration of justice). 8 Both parties requested and were granted a continuance in order to
give Respondent sufficient time to respond to the amended charges. 9 On August 1, 2011, notice
of a hearing on November 7, 2011, was given to both parties.
In a motion for continuance filed on August 5, 2011, Respondent requested another
continuance because his counsel would be traveling from Alabama the day prior to the
November

ih

hearing and believed it would be dangerous to attempt to return in time for the

hearing. ODC agreed to the continuance. 10 The hearing was rescheduled for December 5, 2011.
On September 19, 2011, Respondent through counsel filed another motion for
continuance. The motion stated that December 5, 2011 was Respondent's 50th birthday and he
had planned a trip to Texas a year in advance. ODC agreed to the continuance and it was
granted. 11 On October 3, 2011, notice of a rescheduled hearing was sent to the patiies for a
hearing set for January 10,2012.
On November 29, 2011, Respondent through counsel answered the amended charges.
Respondent denied attempting to influence the testimony of Carol Dreyfus and reasserted his
original denial.

8

Rule 8.4 provides in pertinent part:
It is professional misconduct for a lawyer to:

****

(a) Violate or attempt to violate the Rules of Professional Conduct, knowingly assist or induce
another to do so, or do so through the acts of another;
(b) Commit a criminal act especially one that reflects adversely on the lawyer's honesty,
trustworthiness or fitness as a lawyer in other respects;
(c) Engage in conduct involving dishonesty, fraud, deceit or misrepresentation;
(d) Engage in conduct that is prejudicial to the administration of justice;

***
9

See Motion for Continuance (filed July 22, 2011) and Order (filed July 27, 2011).
See Motion for Continuance (filed August 5, 2011) and Order (filed September 6, 2011 ).
11
See Motion for Continuance (filed September 19, 2011) and Order (filed September 19, 2011).
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On December 2, 2011, Respondent through counsel filed another motion for continuance.
Respondent's counsel asserted that he would be in New Orleans, Louisiana, on January 9, 2012,
making his attendance at the January 1oth hearing inconvenient or impossible. ODC agreed to
the continuance. However, the Chairman of the Committee denied the motion. 12 On December
19, 2011, Respondent through counsel filed for the Board's consideration a Motion to Set Aside
Order Denying Motion for Continuance or For Continuance. Respondent's counsel argued a
continuance should be granted based on his interest in LSU football as well as the money he had
already expended to attend the National Championship Football Game. On December 20, 2011,
the chairman of the Board's Adjudicative Committee denied Respondent's motion. 13
The Committee held the evidentiary hearing as scheduled on January 10, 2012.
Respondent was represented by counsel, Francis M. Gowen, Jr.

ODC was represented by

Deputy Disciplinary Counsel Tammy Pruet Northrup.
On May 24, 2012, the Committee issued its report.

The Committee found that

14

The Committee recommended

Respondent violated Rule 8.4(b) but not Rules 8.4(c) or 8.4(d).

that Respondent be suspended from the practice of law for one year and one day with all but six
months deferred followed by a probationary period of two years. On June 8, 2012, ODC filed an
objection to this recommendation because of the "leniency of the sanction" and the Committee's
"failure to find that ODC proved by clear and convincing evidence a violation of Rules 8.4(c)
and 8.4(d) with respect to Respondent attempting to influence the testimony of Carol Dreyfus."

12
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See Motion for Continuance (filed December 2, 20II) and Order (filed December I2, 20II).
See Motion to Set Aside Order Denying Continuance or For Continuance (filed December I9, 20II) and Order
(filed December 20, 20 II).
14
As mentioned above, the Committee did not address Rule 8.4(a).
15
Disciplinary Counsel's Objection to the Recommendation of Hearing Committee, p.l (filed June 8, 20I2).
13

5

The matter was docketed for oral argument on August 16, 2012, before Board Panel
"C".

16

Respondent filed his objection to the Committee's report on July 13, 2012. ODC filed its

brief on July 17, 2012. Oral argument was held as scheduled. Deputy Disciplinary Counsel
Tammy Pruet Northrup appeared on behalf of ODC. Respondent appeared with his counsel,
Francis M. Gowen, Jr.

THE FORMAL CHARGES
The formal charges originally filed on November 2, 2010, and amended on July 8, 2011,
state in pertinent part:
Respondent is a Louisiana licensed Attorney. Respondent was married to
Carol Bowman until they physically separated on or about December 2, 2003.
Thereafter, a domestic proceeding captioned as Carol Bowman vs. Chris
Bowman; docket Number 49,761; 3rd Judicial District Court, Parish of Lincoln
was initiated. The Bowmans have three children, and pursuant to a court ordered
visitation schedule, they were to share the children on a fifty/fifty basis with the
children alternating staying with each parent every week. On or about October 15,
2004, Respondent phoned Carol Bowman to inform her that he would soon be
arriving at the former matrimonial domicile located at 4111 Ridgemont Drive,
Ruston, Louisiana, to pick up their daughters for court ordered visitation. Ms.
Bowman did not answer Respondent's phone call, but returned his call around
4:30 p.m. During this phone conversation, Ms. Bowman informed Respondent
that their younger daughter, Carley, did not want to go with him and that she
would not force her to go. Upon hearing this information, Respondent began
screaming at Ms. Bowman and informed her that he would arrive at 5:00 p.m. to
retrieve both of his daughters. The Bowmans also have an older son who was
living with Mr. Bowman at the time and who was also subject to court ordered
visitation schedule. The Bowmans' son did not want to visit his mother, and Mr.
Bowman never forced him to do so pursuant to the court ordered visitation order.
Upon arriving at the former matrimonial domicile, Respondent knocked
on the door and Ms. Bowman answered. Mr. Bowman remained on the outside of
the house and Ms. Bowman remained just inside the house with the door partly
opened. When Ms. Bowman answered the door, Mr. Bowman informed her that
he was at the home to pick up their daughters for visitation. Ms. Bowman again
informed him that she would not force her younger eight year old daughter to go.
At this point, Respondent began screaming at Ms. Bowman that she had no choice
16

Panel "C" was composed of Edwin G. Preis, Jr. (Chainnan), Tara L. Mason (Lawyer Member), and George L.
Crain, Jr. (Public Member).
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in the matter and attempted to force himself into the horne. Ms. Bowman
informed him that he could not enter the horne and attempted to close the door at
which point, Respondent forced his way into the horne and shoved Ms. Bowman
against the front door. Mr. Bowman then penned Ms. Bowman against the door
by placing his forearm against her throat and chest. Ms. Bowman's testimony also
indicates the other arm was raised in a fist. Mr. Bowman then hollered to his two
girls to come with him. Following this incident, the Ruston Police Department
arrested Respondent and charged him with Domestic Abuse Battery. On July 22,
2008, Respondent was convicted of Domestic Abuse Battery in the Parish of
Lincoln.
On April 26, 2011, the Office of Disciplinary Counsel received an
affidavit from Carol J. Dreyfus in this matter. Ms. Dreyfus has been listed on the
ODC's witness list for the upcoming hearing, and she has been notified by this
office that she will be called as a witness. It was because Ms. Dreyfus was not
available for the March hearing that the matter was continued, as she had a work
obligation out of state. According to the affidavit submitted to this office by Ms.
Dreyfus, Respondent contacted her and requested that when his lawyer questioned
her on the witness stand during the disciplinary hearing that she testify she has no
response because she simply wants to put this matter behind her for the sake of
her children. According to Ms. Dreyfus, Respondent informed her that he could
be disbarred, and he was sure she did not want that to occur because of the
children. The ODC investigated the allegations contained in the affidavit. The
investigation revealed that when Respondent told Ms. Dreyfus that he knew she
did not want him to be disbarred because of the children, he was talking about not
being able to help financially with the children because Respondent currently
pays their school tuition. The actions of Respondent in this matter constitute
violating or attempting to violate the Rules of Professional Conduct, in violation
of Rule 8.4(a); committing a criminal act, in violation of Rule 8.4(b); engaging in
conduct involving dishonesty, fraud, deceit or misrepresentation, in violation of
8.4(c); and, engage in conduct that is prejudicial to the administration of justice,
in violation of 8.4( d) of the Rules of Professional Conduct.
THE HEARING COMMITTEE REPORT
The hearing of this matter was held on January 10, 2012. The Committee received
documentary evidence and heard the testimony of Respondent, Carol Dreyfus (Respondent's exwife, fact witness), David Bryant (fact witness), the Honorable Gleim Fallin (character witness),
and the Honorable Jennifer Ward Clason (character witness). After considering the testimony
and the evidence, the Committee provided the following factual findings and analysis:
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The Respondent, Chris Bowman, was admitted to practice law in
Louisiana in 1987, after completion of his education at Louisiana Tech University
and Southern University Law Center. He went to work for the district attorney in
the Second Judicial District Court in both the district attorney's public and private
offices. In 1990, the Respondent established his own law practice in Jonesboro,
where he maintains a general civil practice. In addition to the practice of law, the
Respondent is engaged in a multitude of businesses, including a car dealership,
livestock, rental property, liquor stores and land development.
Respondent was married to Carol Dreyfus, with whom he had three
children. The couple divorced and the principal dispute in this matter arose from a
custody transfer situation involving the youngest of the three children on October
15, 2004. There is a dispute in fact as to what exactly occurred that day. Ms.
Dreyfus testified that she had been to Shreveport to meet with her attorney to
complain about the oldest child, who was staying with Respondent, and who was
not being required to see her for visitation, and that the youngest child was afraid
of Respondent, and did not want to go with him. Ms. Dreyfus testified that her
attorney advised her that if Respondent did not comply with the custody order,
that she could choose not to comply either.
Ms. Dreyfus called the Respondent and informed him that she would not
force the youngest child to go with him, and the Respondent, rather than seeking
relief from the court or authorities to enforce the custody order, instead proceeded
to the residence to force the issue himself. Again, Ms. Dreyfus told the
Respondent at the door that the youngest daughter would not be allowed to go
with him. At that point, Respondent testified that Ms. Dreyfus blocked the door,
and he "pushed" her aside to enter the dwelling to gather the children. Ms.
Dreyfus contends that the Respondent not only pushed her, but pressed her up
against the door with her his right arm and raised his left hand clinched in a fist to
strike her.
Ms. Dreyfus had a male friend at that house at the time, David Bryant, a
Louisiana State Trooper, who did not witness the initial interaction at the door
between Ms. Dreyfus and the Respondent, but did hear yelling and a loud thud.
Mr. Bryant testified that when he reached the door, he observed Respondent
pressing Ms. Dreyfus against it with his right arm and his left hand was clinched
in a fist about to strike Ms. Dreyfus. Mr. Bryant was able to get the Respondent to
let Ms. Dreyfus go, and he and the Respondent moved out onto the porch. The
Ruston Police Department was called and while they were in route to the home,
the Respondent left the scene and was the subject of a traffic stop on the way back
to his residence. A full investigation was undertaken by the Ruston Police
Department, which was detailed in Exhibit R-1, including the testimony of the
officers involved in the investigation and the principal witnesses. In addition to
the witness statements, the police reviewed photographs of the injuries sustained
by Ms. Dreyfus, and found independent evidence in the form of a broken door
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wreath with portions of the wreath in Ms. Dreyfus' hair and down the back of her
clothing.
The account of the incident testified to at the disciplinary hearing by Ms.
Dreyfus and Mr. Bryant is fully supported by the Committee's review of the
exhibits submitted, particularly the multiple consistent statements of Ms. Dreyfus
and Mr. Bryant found in Exhibits R#1, ODC#l pp. 17-18, 20, ODC #3 pp. 130136. The Respondent's middle daughter, age 12 at the time, likewise corroborated
her mother's account of the incident before a hearing officer on June 15, 2005,
that, "I saw my dad push my mom up against the door." ODC#3 pg. 187.
Despite the incident occurring on October 15, 2004, the Respondent was
not tried on the charges of Domestic Abuse Battery until June 9, 2008. The
district attorney's office had recused itself, and the matter was prosecuted by the
Louisiana Attorney General. Trial lasted three (3) days, and the Respondent was
found guilty of Domestic Abuse Battery, a misdemeanor offense, arising from the
October 15, 2004 incident. The findings and conclusions of the District Court are
set forth below:
... In the instant case, the incident was triggered on October 15,
2004, by a heated exchange between the Bowman's which took
place over the telephone. This conversation concerned Chris
Bowman's court ordered scheduled visitation with his youngest
daughter, Carly. Carol Bowman advised that Carly was not going
to go and that she was not going to force her. The evidence
demonstrates that the chain of events which followed occurred in
rapid succession. Chris Bowman arrived at 4111 Ridgement Street,
Ruston, Louisiana; a house in which he then owned an undivided
one-half interest. Carol Dreyfus Bowman, who saw him drive up,
went to unlock the door. He knocked on the door, and she opened
it in response thereto. As depicted by the Chris Bowman tape of
10-15-04, Chris Bowman said quote, "I am here to get the kids."
She told him that Carly is not coming. He replied, "Cady's
coming." He then came towards her person. He pushed her with
one arm. She stumbled and went back against the door. He then
pinned her up against the door that she was attempting to close to
prevent his entering the house. Morever [sic], he balled up his left
hand in what may be described as a fist; however, clearly, he never
struck her with his fist. The altercation caused Carol Bowman to
sustained injuries to her neck and chest area in the form of red
marks and abrasions. She also sustained a bruise on her arm and
leg in the area of her thigh. Moreover, part of the door wreath was
in her hair as a result of being pushed into the door. The Ruston
Police conducted an investigation in the facts surrounding this
incident. Officer Sykes was one Ruston Police officer who was
involved in the investigation. The Court was impressed with her
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testimony, which was quite compelling. She specifically stated
under oath that Chris Bowman voluntarily told her in response to
her question, "What happened?", that quote, "he kind of pushed her
a little bit but did not hit her." She testified that these were his
exact words. This is tantamount an admission against interests by a
party that only implicates himself, but certainly corroborates the
physical contact which ultimately proved injurious to the victim.
The evidence is clear that his intentional use of force was without
the consent of the victim. Furthermore, the injuries that were
sustained by the victim were consistent with type and degree of
force used against her and on the areas of her body where the force
was applied ....
ODC#4 is the Judgment of the conviction, together with the sentence and
other penalties. This exhibit also states that the "sentence is imposed with the
benefits of Art. 894 of the La. C. Cr. P." On October 16, 2008, the District Court
entered an Order stating:
IN ACCORDANCE WITH ARTICLE 894 B .... IT IS ORDERED,
ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the conviction previously
entered in this case on 7/22/2008 be and the same is hereby set
aside and the prosecution herein dismissed.

The Complaint received by the ODC was not filed by Ms. Dreyfus, but
was instead filed by David Bryant. ODC#l. Mr. Bryant was seeking redress from
the ODC for an internal affairs filing that the Respondent had made against him
with the Louisiana State Police. The Respondent accused Mr. Bryant of using
excessive force and in interfering with the custodial custody of his minor children
on October 15, 2004. It does not appear that the ODC decided to utilize much of
Mr. Bryant's complaint in the formulation of the Formal Charges in this matter,
other than the alleged violation of Rule 8.4 related to the aforementioned
conviction.
The formal charges were amended to include a charge of witness
tampering by the Respondent in relation to a phone conversation he had with Ms.
Dreyfus on February 3, 2011. Again, this is a subject over which there is
conflicting testimony. ODC#5 is a statement from Ms. Dreyfus where she
indicates that on February 2, 2011, the Respondent called her and told her she
would be a witness at his disciplinary hearing, and suggested that she refuse to
respond to questions concerning the October 15, 2004, incident. In her testimony
to the Committee, she stated that it was her impression that the Respondent was
attempting to use the financial hardship a disbarment or suspension would cause
to the support of their three children, all of which seemed to be heavily financially
dependent upon the Respondent even though two are now majors. The
Respondent admitted to the conversation, but testified that Ms. Dreyfus was
incorrect that he was trying to influence her testimony. The Respondent testified
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that if she wanted to put all of this behind her, that she should just say so when
she testified.
This is not the first instance in this record where it appears that the
Respondent, at a minimum, attempted to influence favorable testimony for his
position. During the hearing related to the petition for protective order, the
Respondent's middle child, who had seen him push her mother against the door,
was asked about a conversation the Respondent had with her some days before
the hearing:
Q. [Court] ... Ifl don't ask you this, I would be again not doing my
job here. There's been some talk that maybe - - maybe somebody
has suggested that maybe you shouldn't tell the truth here today or
something along those lines. Has anything like that happened?
A. [Cady] Yes, ma'am.
Q. Wanna tell me who it was and--A. My dad.
Q. When was this?
A. When-- it was either Tuesday or Thursday, I don't know.
Q. This week?
A. Last week.
Q. Last week.
A. I don't remember, I think it may have been Thursday but he told
me that I may have to come to Court and he - - and he asked me
what happened-- what did I see that happened. I told him that he
threw my mom up against the door and he said that he doesn't
think that and he doesn't want that answer.
Where the Committee has had to choose between the testimony of the
Respondent and Ms. Dreyfus as to whose version of events is most credible, the
Committee sides with Ms. Dreyfus. Ms. Dreyfus appeared earnest and honest
before the Committee, answering questions directly without a hint of evasiveness.
Ms. Dreyfus' recall and recount of the events was unequivocal. Further, as to the
events of October 15, 2004, Ms. Dreyfus' version is supported by the testimony of
Mr. Bryant, the Respondent's child, and the testimony of the police officers who
investigated the incident. On the attempt to influence her testimony, Ms. Dreyfus
concluded that the Respondent wanted her to refuse to cooperate with the
Committee in the hearing.
The Committee is troubled that the Respondent's behavior in speaking to
his wife prior to this hearing appears to be consistent with his behavior in
expressing his displeasure with his minor child's recall of the underlying events,
when he spoke to her prior to the protective order hearing. It would have
obviously been better had he not spoken to the witness there as he spoke to his
wife prior to these proceedings. However, the Committee cannot conclude that it
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was his intent to influence the testimony in either regard. The evidence presented
on this issue simply does not meet the clear and convincing burden of proof.
As to the witness tampering issue, the ODC asks the Committee to
consider In Re Fabacher, 646 So.2d 915 (La. 1994), where the respondent was
convicted of witness tampering for asking his wife and one other individual to
refuse to speak to federal authorities investigating him. The Fabacher case, while
involving witness tampering in the investigation of a federal crime, also involved
a complete failure on the part of the respondent to comply with the disciplinary
system. The result was a disbarment. On this count the Committee also considered
In Re Stanford, 48 So.3d 224 (La. 2010), and a case cited therein, In Re Sharp,
802 So.2d 588 (La. 2001).
In Stanford, the respondents were sanctioned for presenting a crime victim
with a confidentiality agreement which was so broad as to include the inability of
the victim to discuss the facts of the crime with the prosecuting authorities. While
the Louisiana Supreme Court concluded that such conduct was serious and had
the potential to prejudice the administration of justice, it failed to find that the
conduct rose to the level of witness tampering such as in the Fabacher case. The
distinction between Stanford and Fabacher was that the attorneys in Stanford did
not specifically ask the witnesses not to speak to investigating authorities. The
Louisiana Supreme Court looked to what it called an "imperfect" analogy in the
Sharp case, where the respondents offered an inducement to the victim. The Court
went on to note, "As in Sharp, respondents' actions in the case at bar carried a
clear potential for harm to the criminal justice system, but that harm never
materialized because the victim became aware the agreement could not serve to
limit her testimony in the criminal matter." Stanford, supra at pg. 232.
When the Committee considered the evidence available to it, it concluded
that there was not sufficient evidence to prove, by the clear and convincing
standard, that there was either a direct attempt to stop the witness :fiom speaking
or testifying or otherwise influence her testimony. The evidence simply did not
appear to rise to the level of evidence presented in the other cases considered.

***
The Respondent was convicted of Domestic Abuse Battery pursuant to
Rule XIX§ 19, and the Hearing Committee accepts the evidence of the conviction
as filed by the ODC as conclusive of the crime which Respondent has been
convicted, violations of the La.R.S. 14:35.3, Domestic Abuse Battery. According
to La.R.S. 14:35.3(A), "Domestic abuse battery is the intentional use of force or
violence committed by one household member upon the person of another
household member without the consent of the victim." As to the penalty, sub-part
C provides:
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On a first conviction, notwithstanding any other provision of law
to the contrary, the offender shall be fined not less than three
hundred dollars nor more than one thousand dollars and shall be
imprisoned for not less than ten days nor more than six months.
Imposition or execution of sentence shall not be suspended unless:
(1)

(2)

The offender is placed on probation with a minimum
condition that he serve two days in jail and participate in a
court-approved domestic abuse prevention program, and the
offender shall not own or possess a firearm throughout the
entirety of the sentence; or
The offender is placed on probation with a minimum
condition that he perform four eight-hour days of courtapproved community service activities and participate in a
court-approved domestic abuse prevention program, and the
offender shall not own or possess a firearm throughout the
entirety of the sentence.

In this matter, Respondent has been convicted of one misdemeanor count
of Domestic Abuse Battery. The Committee finds that this constitutes a violation
ofRule 8.4(b).
What the Committee has struggled with is the effect of the Art. 894(B)
Order upon the conviction. The Order clearly states that the subject conviction is
"set aside." According to the article, there are other limited uses for even the setaside condition, but can one of those be for the purposes of attorney disciplinary
action? Neither the ODC nor the Respondent have been able to cite the
Committee to one case on point. The Committee's own research has found LSBA
v. Porterfield, 550 So.2d 584 (La. 1989), a case where the Respondent's
conviction had been "set aside" following successful completion of supervised
probation, under La. Code Crim. Proc. art. 893, relative to felony convictions. In
Porterfield, the Respondent argued that since the conviction was set aside, it
could not be used as a conviction for the purposes of disciplinary proceedings
brought against him. The Court concluded that since Article 893, the trial court
adjudicates the defendant guilty and pronounces a sentence. [sic] Under these
circumstances, the Court held that the conviction, even though set aside under
Article 893, could be used to establish conclusive proof of a violation of Rule 8.4,
and the case would proceed only on the basis of appropriate sanctions.
The Committee finds that the rationale of the Court in Porterfield, as it
relates to Article 893 is applicable to Article 894's effect, or lack thereof: in the
present matter. The Respondent was convicted of Domestic Abuse Battery. The
ODC is allowed to rely upon the record of that conviction to establish conclusive
proof of a violation of Rule 8.4. Further, even without the conviction, there is
sufficient evidence of record to conclude that the Respondent was guilty of
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Domestic Abuse Battery. That was the finding of the district judge, and one which
the Committee concurs.
Despite this being a very close call, the Committee does not find that
Respondent violated Rule 8.4(c) and (d), in his contact with his ex-wife in
attempting to influence her testimony and in attempting to have her testify with
less than complete candor before this Committee. The evidence presented by the
ODC may have made a conclusion more probable than not, but it did not rise to
the level of clear and convincing evidence. "The burden of proof by clear and
convincing evidence requires a party to persuade the trier of fact that the fact or
causation sought to be proved is highly probable, i.e. much more probable than its
non-existence." Chatelain v. State, Dept. of Transp. & Dev., 586 So. 2d 1373,
1378 (La. 1991). While the Committee found Ms. Dreyfus credible in her factual
account, the idea that Respondent was somehow improperly trying to influence
her was an opinion, and not based upon the statements made by Respondent in the
phone call. As noted earlier, the Committee believes the evidence available to it
simply did not meet the burden of proof on the question.
Hearing Committee Report, pp. 8-16.
Based upon its findings and analysis, the Committee concluded that Respondent violated
Rule 8.4(b) in connection with his criminal conviction. The Committee declined to find that
Respondent violated Rules 8.4(c) and 8.4(d) based upon his conversation with Carol Dreyfus
regarding her testimony before the Committee.

The Committee found that Respondent's

misconduct was intentional. By engaging in such conduct, the Committee found Respondent
violated a duty to the public and caused substantial harm to the legal profession. Additionally,
the Committee found the conduct involved violence and that this "conduct does reflect upon a
lack of those characteristics relevant to law practice." Hearing Committee Report, p. 17. The
Committee concluded that the appropriate baseline sanction was suspension from the practice of
law. The Committee found the presence of the following aggravating factors: refusal to
acknowledge the wrongful nature of the conduct and substantial experience in the practice of
law. With regard to mitigating factors, the Committee found the presence of the following:
absence of a prior disciplinary record, imposition of other penalties or sanctions, cooperative
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attitude toward proceedings, character or reputation, and remorse.

The Committee also

considered relevant jurisprudence, namely In re Cardenas, 2011-0031 (La. 5/6/11 ), 60 So.3d
609; and In re Sterling, 2008-2399 (La. 1/30/09) 2 So.3d 408.
The Committee recommended that Respondent be suspended from the practice of law for
one year and one day with all but six months deferred. The Committee also recommended that
that Respondent be placed on probation for two years and pay the costs of this proceeding.
ANALYSIS
I.

The Standard of Review
The powers and duties of the Disciplinary Board are defined in §2 of Louisiana Supreme

Court Rule XIX. Rule XIX, §2(G)(2)(a) states that the Board is "to perform appellate review
functions, consisting of review of the findings of fact, conclusions of law, and recommendations
of hearing committees with respect to formal charges . . . and petitions for reinstatement, and
prepare and forward to the court its own findings, if any, and recommendations." Inasmuch as
the Board is serving in an appellate capacity, the standard of review applied to findings of fact is
that of "manifest error." Arceneaux v. Domingue, 365 So. 2d 1330 (La. 1978); Rosell v. ESCO,
549 So. 2d 840 (La. 1989).

The Board conducts a de novo review of the Committee's

application of the Rules of Professional Conduct. In re Hill, 90-DB-004, Recommendation of
the Louisiana Attorney Disciplinary Board (1/22/92).
The Board's review must account for an additional evidentiary rule that governs this case.
When the subject of the formal charges is a criminal conviction and the conviction is final, the
fact finding process is limited by Rule XIX, § 19(E), which reads, in pertinent part:
At the hearing before a hearing committee, the certificate of the conviction of the
respondent shall be conclusive evidence of his/her guilt of the crime for which
he/she has been convicted. The sole issue to be determined at the hearing shall be
whether the crime warrants discipline and, if so, the extent thereof. At the hearing
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the respondent may offer evidence only of mitigating circumstances not
inconsistent with the essential elements of the crime for which he/she was
convicted as determined by the statute defining the crime.

A. The Manifest Error Inquiry
The factual findings of the Committee appear to free of manifest error and are supported
by the testimony and documentary evidence contained in the record.
B. De Novo Review
The Committee correctly applied the Rules of Professional Conduct. The Board also
finds that Respondent violated Rule 8.4(a). A brief discussion of each rule follows below.

Rule 8.4(b): Rule 8.4(b) states that it is professional misconduct for a lawyer to commit a
criminal act especially one that reflects adversely on the lawyer's honesty, trustworthiness or
fitness as a lawyer in other respects. ODC provided the Committee with certification of
Respondent's conviction for domestic abuse battery. See ODC Exh. 4 (Judgment of July 22,
2008 and Trial Court Minutes from July 22, 2008). Thus, the facts of Respondent's domestic
abuse battery have been conclusively proven against him, which supports a violation of Rule
8.4(b).
Respondent argues his conduct is not elevated to the level of a "serious crime" as defined
by Rule XIX, § 19(B), and thus, does not fall within the scope of Rule 8.4(b) and does not
warrant sanctioning. He maintains that despite domestic violence being a serious offense, a
misdemeanor does not reflect a lack of the moral fitness required to practice law. First, the
Board notes that there is nothing in the Rules of Professional Conduct or Rule XIX that requires
a crime be defined as a "serious crime" before it rises to the level of sanctionable misconduct
under Rule 8.4(b). 17 Second, the Louisiana Supreme Court has previously sanctioned an attorney

17

This is not to say that the crime perpetrated by Respondent does not constitute a serious crime.
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for violating the same statute of which Respondent stands convicted- La.R.S. 14:35.3. See In re
Cardenas, 2011-0031 (La. 5/6/11), 60 So.3d 609.

Furthermore, the Committee correctly relied on LSBA v. Porterfield, 89-2174 (La.
10/22/1990), 550 So.2d 584.

In that case, the Court held that for the purpose of attorney

discipline proceedings, the Court "looks only to the historical fact of conviction. Any later
actions which the courts may take (with the exception, of course, of vacating or reversing the
conviction on direct appeal) are irrelevant..." !d. at 587. Additionally in In re Yarno, the Court
recognized "that an expunged conviction under La. Code Crim. P. Art. 894 was still a conviction
for the purposes of the disciplinary proceeding." 98-0442 (La. 5/29/98), 713 So.2d. 451, 453.
Thus, the facts of Respondent's criminal conviction and the violation of Rule 8.4(b) are proven
by clear and convincing evidence and unaffected by the application ofLa.C.Cr.P. Art. 894.
Rules 8.4(c) and 8.4(d): Rule 8.4(c) states that it is professional misconduct for a lawyer to

engage in conduct involving dishonesty, fraud, deceit, or misrepresentation. Rule 8.4(d) states
that it is professional misconduct for a lawyer to engage in conduct that is prejudicial to the
administration of justice. Here, the Committee concluded there was insufficient evidence to
prove by the clear and convincing standard that Respondent's conversation with Carol Dreyfus
on February 3, 2011, was an attempt to influence her testimony or have her testify with less than
complete candor before the Committee. The Board agrees.
ODC argues that the Committee erred in its conclusion because it found Ms. Dreyfus'
version of events to be more credible than Respondent's.
Counsel (filed 7117112), pp. 4-7.

See Initial Brief of Disciplinary

However, the occurrence and factual content of the

conversation between Ms. Dreyfus and Respondent that occurred on February 3, 2011, is not in
dispute.

Rather, Ms. Dreyfus' interpretation of Respondent's comments during that
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conversation 1s m dispute.

Ms. Dreyfus admitted in her testimony that Respondent never

threatened her in this conversation. Hearing Committee Transcript, p. 140. Rather, she testified
that she interpreted Respondent's comments to be an attempt to influence her testimony. Id. at
pp. 143-144. Respondent maintains that he was not attempting to influence her testimony. Id. at
pp. 24-27.

The Committee made the following finding: "While the Committee found Ms.

Dreyfus credible in her factual account, the idea that Respondent was somehow improperly
trying to influence her was an opinion, and not based upon the statements made by Respondent
in the phone call." Hearing Committee Report, p. 16. Thus, the issue is whether Ms. Dreyfus'
interpretation of the conversation rises to the level of clear and convincing evidence in the
absence of evidence that Respondent threatened Ms. Dreyfus or otherwise intended to influence
her testimony. The Board agrees with the Committee that such evidence does not meet the clear
and convincing standard in this matter. At the hearing of this matter, the Committee was able to
observe the tone and demeanor of the witnesses. After hearing the testimony and reviewing the
documentary evidence, the Committee found that there was insufficient evidence to conclude
that Respondent sough to influence the testimony of Ms. Dreyfus.

The Committee's

interpretation of the evidence is reasonable in light of the record presented to the Board.
Accordingly, the Board adopts the Committee's conclusion that Respondent did not violate
Rules 8.4(c) and 8.4(d).

Rule 8.4(a): Rule 8.4(a) states that it is professional misconduct for a lawyer to violate or
attempt to violate the Rules of Professional Conduct, knowingly assist or induce another to do
so, or do so through the acts of another. The Committee did not address Rule 8.4(a) in its report.
The Board finds that Respondent violated this Rule by engaging in the misconduct discussed
under Rule 8.4(b).
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II.

The Appropriate Sanction
A. Rule XIX, §lO(C) Factors
Louisiana Supreme Court Rule XIX, § 1O(C) states that when imposing a sanction after a

finding of lawyer misconduct, the Court or Board shall consider the following factors:
1. whether the lawyer has violated a duty owed to a client, to the public, to
the legal system, or to the profession;
2. whether the lawyer acted intentionally, knowingly, or negligently;
3. the amount of actual or potential injury caused by the lawyer's
misconduct; and
4. the existence of any aggravating or mitigating factors.
Here, Respondent violated duties owed to the public and the profession. He committed domestic
abuse battery willingly and intentionally. Although having only a minimal short term physical
impact, the incident has the potential for long term psychological repercussions not only for the
victim, Carol Dreyfus, but also his daughter who was present at the time of the incident. The
reputation of the profession is likewise harmed when a lawyer commits a crime of violence.
The Board adopts the following aggravating factors, as found by the Committee:
substantial experience in the practice of law 18 and refusal to acknowledge wrongful nature of the
conduct. 19 Additionally, the Board recognizes illegal conduct as an aggravating factor. 20
The Board adopts the following mitigating factors, as found by the Committee: absence
of a prior disciplinary record, imposition of other penalties or sanctions, 21 character or
reputation, 22 a cooperative attitude toward the proceedings, and remorse. The record indicates
that Respondent is held in high regard in the legal community as well as the community as a

18

Respondent was admitted to practice law in 1987.
As evidence of Respondent's refusal to acknowledge the wrongful nature of the conduct, he maintains that his
conviction was erroneous and his prosecution was politically motivated.
20
Respondent's misconduct is based upon his conviction of a crime.
21
Respondent successfully completed his probationary period and complied with all conditions of his criminal
sentence.
22
The Committee was impressed by the testimony of Judge Fallin and Judge Clason.
19

19

whole. He specifically testified to his remorse over the incident and the impact it had on his
family. Hearing Transcript, p. 64.
B. The ABA Standards and Case Law
When a disciplinary proceeding involves an attorney who has been convicted of a crime,
the conviction is conclusive evidence of guilt and the sole issue presented is whether
respondent's crimes warrant discipline, and if so, the extent thereof. Louisiana State Bar Ass'n v.

Wilkinson, 89-2016 (La. 06/04/1990), 562 So.2d 902. The discipline to be imposed depends on
the seriousness of the offense and the extent of the aggravating and mitigating circumstances.

Louisiana State Bar Ass'n v. Perez, 87-1967 (La. 10/2311989), 550 So.2d 188.

See also

Louisiana Supreme Court Rule XIX, §19(E) supra.
The ABA Standards for Imposing Lawyer Sanctions indicates suspension is the baseline
sanction for Respondent's violation of Rule 8.4(b). Standards 5.11 and 5.12 are relevant to the
facts of this matter.
Standard 5.11: Disbarment is generally appropriate when:
(a) a lawyer engages in serious criminal conduct a necessary element of which
includes intentional interference with the administration of justice, false swearing,
misrepresentation, fraud, extortion, misappropriation, or theft; or the sale,
distribution or importation of controlled substances; or the intentional killing of
another; or an attempt or conspiracy or solicitation of another to commit any of
these offenses; or
(b) a lawyer engages in any other intentional conduct involving dishonesty, fraud,
deceit, or misrepresentation that seriously adversely reflects on the lawyer's
fitness to practice.
Standard 5.12: Suspension is generally appropriate when a lawyer knowingly
engages in criminal conduct which does not contain the elements listed in
Standard 5.11 and that seriously adversely reflects on the lawyer's fitness to
practice.
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Here, it does not appear that any of the elements listed in Standard 5.11 are present in this matter.
Nonetheless, Respondent has engaged in criminal conduct that seriously adversely reflects on his
fitness to practice law. Accordingly, suspension is the baseline sanction in this matter.
Sanctions in cases concerning attorneys who have engaged in violent conduct range from
suspension for one year with six months deferred to disbarment. See In re Cardenas, 2011-0031
(La. 05/06/2011), 60 So.3d 609; In re Estiverne, 99-0949 (La. 09/2411999), 741 So.2d 649; In re

Sterling, 2008-2399 (La. 01/30/2009), 2 So.3d 408; and In re Willis, 2009-0211 (La. 5113/09), 8
So.3d 548. The Cardenas case is the most analogous to the facts of the present matter. In

Cardenas, the Court suspended Mr. Cardenas for one year with six months deferred subject to a
two-year period of supervised probation.

The basis of the suspension was Mr. Cardenas'

conviction for domestic abuse battery pursuant to La.R.S. 14:35.3. Mr. Cardenas committed
battery upon his wife at their home while his minor children were in the residence. The Court
recognized the following aggravating factors: prior disciplinary offenses, 23 vulnerability of the
victim, substantial experience in the practice of law, and illegal conduct. The Court recognized
the following mitigating factors: a cooperative attitude toward the proceedings, character or
reputation, and the imposition of other penalties or sanctions.
Respondent seeks to distinguish his case from the facts of Cardenas, stating that his
"situation drastically differs" from the circumstances in Cardenas.

Memorandum Filed on

Behalf of Chris L. Bowman (filed 7/11112), p. 2. Respondent notes that there was evidence of a
prior altercation between Mr. Cardenas and his wife and that Mr. Cardenas' criminal sentence
was harsher and had more conditions than Respondent's criminal sentence.

!d. at p. 3.

Respondent is correct in asserting that Mr. Cardenas did receive a harsher criminal sentence.
23
Mr. Cardenas was the subject a complaint alleging he failed to obtain a signed contingent fee contract from a
client. ODC referred the complaint to diversion, which Mr. Cardenas successfully completed. In re Cardenas, 60
So.3d at 611, n. 4.
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However, contrary to Respondent's distinction, there are also allegations of a prior altercation
between Respondent and Ms. Dreyfus in this matter as there was in Cardenas. See Hearing
Committee Transcript, pp. 122-128. While allegations ofthe prior altercation are not the subject
of this proceeding and have no bearing on the Board's recommendation, it is a factor that makes
the circumstances of this matter strikingly similar to those in Cardenas. Respondent also notes
that he has no prior discipline offenses while the Comi in Cardenas noted that Mr. Cardenas had
a disciplinary history. Memorandum Filed on Behalf of Chris L. Bowman (filed 7/11/12), pp. 34.

While this is accurate, as noted above, the prior disciplinary infraction recognized as an

aggravating factor in Cardenas was a minor infraction and, more than likely, had very little
impact on the sanction imposed in that matter. Aside from Mr. Cardenas' prior disciplinary
infraction, the aggravating and mitigating factors recognized in that matter are similar to the
factors present in this matter.

Accordingly, the Board will adopt the period of suspension,

deferral, and probation imposed in Cardenas as its recommendation in this matter - a one year
suspension24 from the practice of law with six months deferred, subject to a two-year period of
. d pro b atwn.
. 25
unsuperv1se
CONCLUSION
The Board adopts the factual findings of the Committee. The Board also adopts the
C01mnittee's conclusion that Respondent violated Rule 8.4(b) but not Rules 8.4(c) and 8.4(d).
The Board also finds that Respondent violated Rule 8.4(a).

24

As a sanction, the Board

The Committee also apparently relied on the Cardenas matter when recommending its sanction. Hearing
Committee Report, p. 19. However, the Committee recommended a one year and one day suspension with six
months deferred, which would require Respondent to comply with the provisions of Rule XIX, §24, if he violated
the terms of his probation and the deferred portion of the suspension was made executory. !d. Nevertheless, given
the striking similarities of this matter to Cardenas, the Board will deviate from the Committee's recommendation
and adopt the period of suspension and deferral imposed in Cardenas.
25
In Cardenas, the Court recommended that the probation be supervised. The Board sees no reason to recommend
supervised probation in this matter. The recommended period of unsupervised probation is sufficient.
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recommends that Respondent be suspended from the practice of law for one year with six
months deferred, subject to a two-year period of unsupervised probation.

Any disciplinary

infractions during the period of probation should be grounds for making the deferred portion of
the suspension executory. Finally, the Board recommends that Respondent be assessed with the
costs and expenses of this proceeding.

RECOMMENDATION
The Board recommends that Respondent, Chris L. Bowman, be suspended from the
practice of law for one year.

Six months of the suspension should be deferred subject to

Respondent's successful completion of a two-year period of unsupervised probation.

Any

disciplinary infraction during the period of probation should be grounds for making the deferred
period of suspension executory. Finally, the Board recommends that Respondent be assessed
with the costs and expenses of this proceeding.
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